

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN BROADCASTING  
COMPANIES, INC., DISNEY  
ENTERPRISES, INC., TWENTIETH  
CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION,  
CBS BROADCASTING INC., CBS STUDIOS  
INC., FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, LLC,  
FOX BROADCASTING COMPANY, LLC,  
NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC,  
UNIVERSAL TELEVISION LLC, and OPEN  
4 BUSINESS PRODUCTIONS, LLC,

*Plaintiffs and Counterclaim-Defendants,*

v.

DAVID R. GOODFRIEND and SPORTS  
FANS COALITION NY, INC.,

*Defendants and Counterclaim-Plaintiffs.*

Case No.: 19-cv-7136-LLS

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. The 1976 Copyright Act ..... 3

    B. The Federal Policy of Promoting Access to Over-The-Air Television ..... 5

    C. Accessing Broadcast Television Can Be Difficult for Numerous Reasons in All Parts of the United States..... 6

    D. Network Broadcasters’ Abuse of Pay-TV Regulations Gives Them an Incentive to Favor Pay-TV Viewers Above Over-The-Air Viewers. .... 7

    E. SFCNY Was Founded to Serve the Public Interest by Increasing Access to Local Broadcasts. .... 10

        1. SFCNY is a Nonprofit Organization in Good Standing. .... 13

        2. No MVPD Was Involved in Founding SFCNY or Launching Locast ..... 14

        3. No Individual Has Personally Benefited From SFCNY ..... 15

        4. MVPD Contributions to SFCNY Have Been Limited and Sporadic..... 17

        5. Locast is Now Fully Funded Through User Donations ..... 18

LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 19

    A. There is No Genuine Dispute That Locast Makes Secondary Transmissions ..... 20

        1. “Transmit” is Technology Agnostic. .... 20

        2. “Secondary Transmission” is Technology Agnostic. .... 20

    B. There Is No Dispute That Locast is Not a Cable System ..... 21

    C. There Is No Genuine Dispute That SFCNY is a Nonprofit Organization ..... 21

    D. There is No Genuine Dispute That SFCNY Lacks Any Purpose of Commercial Advantage, Direct or Indirect..... 23

        1. Nonprofit Law Establishes That SFCNY Has No Purpose of Commercial Advantage ..... 23

        2. Section 111(a)(5) Incorporates the Nonprofit Law Definition of “Purpose of Commercial Advantage” ..... 27

        3. SFCNY has No Purpose of Causing Commercial Advantage for Third Parties..... 28

a.	<i>Incidental or Collateral Benefits to Third Parties Do Not Show Purpose.</i>	28
b.	<i>SFCNY and Mr. Goodfriend Have No Purpose of Benefitting Pay-TV Providers.</i>	29
c.	<i>There is No Evidence that SFCNY has Resulted in Any Benefit to MVPDs.</i>	30
4.	Locast’s Hypothetical “Market Value” is Irrelevant.	31
5.	“Competitive Advantage” from “Avoiding License Fees” is the Purpose of Section 111(a)(5)	33
6.	Notoriety is Not a Commercial Benefit for a Nonprofit.	33
E.	There Is No Genuine Dispute That SFCNY Does Not Charge Recipients of Locast’s Secondary Transmissions, Nor That Viewer Donations Offset Costs	34
1.	Viewer Donations to Locast are Not Charges.	34
2.	Viewer Donations Offset Locast’s Operational Costs.	36
	CONCLUSION	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Broad. Companies, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014).....	20
<i>Bohemian Gymnastic Ass’n Sokol of City of New York v. Higgins</i> , 147 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	25, 27
<i>Buell v. Mitchell</i> , 274 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Debs Mem’l Radio Fund v. C.I.R.</i> , 148 F.2d 948 (1945).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968).....	3
<i>Fourth Floor Music v. Highfill</i> , No. 85-0729-CV-S-4, 1986 WL 108834 (W.D. Mo. June 3, 1986).....	35
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc v. Aereokiller, LLC</i> , 851 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X LLC</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Herbert v. Shanley Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 591 (1917).....	28
<i>Highfill v. LaSalle Music Pub.</i> , 831 F.2d 300 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	35
<i>Howard v. Criminal Information Svcs., Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Kidd v. Thomson Reuters Corp.</i> , 925 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	27, 28
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	29
<i>Otto v. Hearst Communications, Inc.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2018).....	33

*Presbyterian & Reformed Pub. Co. v. C.I.R.*,  
743 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1984) ..... 22, 27

*Spiritual Outreach Soc. v. C.I.R.*,  
58 T.C.M. (CCH) 1284 (T.C. 1990) ..... 35

*Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.*,  
415 U.S. 394 (1974)..... 4

*Television Corp. of Mich. v. F.C.C.*,  
294 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1961)..... 5

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 25

*United States v. Rothberg*,  
222 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ill. 2002) ..... 28

*W. Michigan Telecasters, Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
460 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 5

*WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.*,  
691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 20, 21

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 101 ..... 4, 20

17 U.S.C. § 102 ..... 5

17 U.S.C. § 107 ..... 33

17 U.S.C. § 108 ..... 5

17 U.S.C. § 111 ..... passim

17 U.S.C. § 121 ..... 5

26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-13 ..... 35

26 C.F.R. § 1.501 ..... 24, 26, 32

26 U.S.C. § 4958 ..... 13, 14, 32

26 U.S.C. § 501 ..... passim

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555 ..... 9

47 U.S.C. § 151 ..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 325 ..... 8

Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385 ..... 7

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171 ..... 6

DTV Delay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No.111-4..... 6

Satellite Home Viewer Extension and Reauthorization Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-447..... 7

Satellite Home Viewers Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501..... 7

**Legislative Materials**

138 Cong. Rec. S562-63 (Jan. 29, 1992) ..... 8

*Completing the Digital Television Transition: Hearing Before the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 108<sup>th</sup> Cong. 1 (2004)*..... 5

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Aaron Heresco & Stephanie Figueroa, *Over the Top: Retransmission Fees and New Commodities in the U.S. Television Industry*, Democratic Communique Vol. 29, No. 1 (2020)..... 9

Black’s Law Dictionary, 10<sup>th</sup> ed. 2014 ..... 28

*FCC Broadcast Ownership Rules*..... 9

Keach Hagey, *CBS Plays Hardball as Affiliate Fees Pile Up*, (Aug. 20, 2014) ..... 9

N.Y. Not-for-Profit Corp. Law § 204 (McKinney 2014) ..... 26

*Tax-Exempt Status for Your Organization*, IRS Pub. L. No. 557 (Jan. 2020)..... 32
